

No. 2021-2022

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DENOLF

Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	vi
Statement of the Case	viii
I The poliovirus	viii
II The PVA and Executive Order 15,000	viii
III Procedural history	ix
Summary of Argument	x
Argument	1
I Congress may authorize mandatory polio vaccination for those engaged in interstate commerce under the Commerce Clause.	1
A. The Polio Vaccination Act regulates an economic class of activities.	2
1. The PVA specifically regulates those engaged in interstate commerce, or whose health substantially affects it.	2
2. The PVA regulates existing commercial activity, not inactivity of the kind discussed in <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i>	3
3. This Court has repeatedly upheld federal regulation of even local, noneconomic activities where a nexus with interstate commerce exists.	5
B. Congress acted rationally to prevent the substantial effect on commerce that a polio pandemic would have.	6
1. Detailed epidemiological and economic findings indicate the severe impact of a polio outbreak absent intervention.	7
2. Compulsory polio vaccination is a reasonable and appropriate means of protecting the vitality of interstate commerce and public health.	8
3. <i>United States v. Lopez</i> and <i>United States v. Morrison</i> are inapposite to the instant case.	8
II Executive Order 15,000 does not implicate a fundamental right; even if it were to, the order would be Constitutional because it meets even the highest standard of scrutiny.	11

A.	<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> is still the law, and its ruling supports the conclusion that the state’s interest in preserving life can outweigh an individual’s interest in refusing medical treatment.	12
1.	<i>Jacobson</i> satisfies all prongs of the <i>Casey</i> analysis of <i>stare decisis</i> , strongly indicating that it should not be revisited.	13
2.	The ruling in <i>Jacobson</i> shows that an individual’s interest in refusing vaccination is not absolute, and can be overridden in order to protect the public health.	14
B.	There is no fundamental right to refuse vaccination.	15
1.	Petitioner’s asserted liberty interest is impermissibly broad under <i>Glucksberg</i> ’s “careful description” requirement.	15
2.	The liberty interest to refuse unwanted medical treatment does not include an interest in refusing vaccinations.	16
C.	The President’s executive order aims at the compelling interest of preserving life and is appropriately tailored to meet that interest.	17
1.	The government has an unqualified interest in preserving human life and an especially strong interest in the lives of the public at large.	18
2.	The government’s actions are proportional and narrowly tailored to saving lives.	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	11, 14, 16, 19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	xi, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321 (1985)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	6
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 184 Va. 1009 (Va. 1946)	11
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	2
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	x, 2, 3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	xii, 13
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	17
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911)	x, 2
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	x, 2
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	x, 1, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	xi, 9, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westfall v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 256 (1927)	6
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	x, 4, 5

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, & REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Page

U.S. CONST.

amend. V *passim*

art. 1, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) *passim*

Polio Vaccination Act of 2021

§ 2 7

§ 4(a) *passim*

Executive Order 15,000, 85 Fed. Reg. (July 7, 2021)

§ 1 vi

§ 2 vi
